
Wisconsin Fund - Private Onsite Wastewater Treatment System  

Replacement or Rehabilitation Financial Assistance Program 
 

For Wisconsin Fund Program information, contact the authorized representative listed below in the county 

or city where the property is located: 

 

Adams County 

Phil Mclaughlin 

Adams County Planning & Zoning Department 

Courthouse, PO Box 187 

Friendship, WI 53934 

Phone: 608/339-4222 

Fax: 608/339-4504 

pmclaughlin@co.adams.wi.us  

 

Barron County 

David Gifford 

Barron County Zoning Office 

Courthouse - Ag Building 

330 East LaSalle Avenue, Room 241 

Barron, WI 54812 

Phone: 715/537-6375 

Fax: 715/537-6277, Attn: Zoning 

dgifford@co.barron.wi.us 

 

Bayfield County 

Rob Schierman 

Bayfield County Zoning Department 

117 East Fifth Street, PO Box 58 

Washburn, WI 54981 

Phone: 715/373-6138 

Fax: 715/373-0114 

rschierman@bayfieldcounty.org  

 

Brown County 

William Bosiacki 

Brown County Zoning Department 

305 East Walnut Street, Rm 320, Box 23600 

Green Bay, WI 54301 

Phone: 920/448-6480 

Fax: 920/448-4487 

Bosiacki_bs@co.brown.wi.us 

 

Buffalo County 

Jacob Sedivy 

Buffalo County Zoning Department 

Box 492 

Alma, WI 54610-0492 

Phone: 608/685-6218 

Fax: 608/685-6242 

Jacob.sedivy@buffalocounty.com  

 

 

 

Burnett County 

James P. Flanigan or Craig Conroy 

Burnett County Zoning Office 

7410 County Highway K, #102 

Siren, WI 54872 

Phone: 715/349-2138 

Fax: 715/349-2166 

jim.flanigan@dss.co.burnett.wi.us 

craig.conroy@dss.co.burnett.wi.us  

 

Calumet County 

Theodore Rohloff 

Calumet Co Planning, Zoning and Sanitation 

Department 

206 Court Streets 

Chilton, WI 53014 

Phone: 920/849-1442 

Fax:  920/849-1481 

ted@co.calumet.wi.us  

 

Chippewa County 

Greg Gruna 

Chippewa County Zoning and Planning Department 

711 North Bridge Street 

Chippewa Falls, WI 54729-1876 

Phone: 715/726-7943 

Fax: 715/726-4596 

ggruna@co.chippewa.wi.us  

 

Clark County 

Steve Kunze 

Clark County Zoning Department 

517 Court Street, Room 204A 

Neillsville, WI 54456 

Phone: 715/743-5130 

Fax: 715/743-5154 

steve.kunze@co.clark.wi.us  

 

Columbia County 

John Bluemke or Kenneth Thiele 

Columbia County Planning & Zoning 

PO Box 177 

Portage, WI 53901 

Phone: 608/742-9660 

Fax: 608/742-9817 

kenneth.thiele@co.columbia.wi.us  

 

 



 

 

 

Dane County 

John S Hausbeck 

Environmental Health Services Supervisor 

Public Health Madison and Dane County 

2701 International Lane #204 

Madison WI 53704 

Phone: 608/243-0331 

Fax:  608/242-6435 

jhausbeck@publichealthmdc.com  

 

Dodge County 

Joseph Giebel 

Dodge County Planning & Development Department 

Courthouse, 127 East Oak Street 

Juneau, WI 53039 

Phone: 920/386-3703 

Fax: 920-386-3979 

jgiebel@co.dodge.wi.us  

 

Door County 

John Teichtler 

Door County Sanitarian’s Office  

421 Nebraska Street 

Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235 

Phone: 920/746-2308 

Fax: 920-746-2531 

jteicht@co.door.wi.us  

 

Dunn County 

Cleo Herrick 

Dunn County Zoning Department 

390 Red Cedar Street, Suite C 

Menomonie, WI 54751 

Phone: 715/231-6521 

Fax: 715/232-1324 

cherrick@co.dunn.wi.us  

 

Eau Claire County 

Dan Peterson 

Eau Claire City/County Health Department 

720 Second Avenue 

Eau Claire, WI 54703 

Phone: 715/839-4718 

Fax: 715/839-1674 

dan.peterson@co.eau-claire.wi.us  

 

Fond du Lac County 

Ernst Clarenbach 

Fond du Lac County Code Enforcement Office 

160 South Macy Street 

Fond du Lac, WI 54935 

Phone: 920/929-3139 

Fax: 920/929-7655 

spike.clarenbach@co.fond-du-lac.wi.us  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Forest County 

Pamela LaBine 

Forest County Zoning Department 

Courthouse, 200 East Main Street 

Crandon, WI 54520-1414 

Phone: 715/478-3893 

Fax: 715/478-3974 

fczone@co.forest.wi.us  

 

Franklin, City of (Milwaukee County) 

Frederick Baumgart 

City of Franklin 

9229 West Loomis Road, PO Box 32160 

Franklin, WI 53132-0160 

Phone: 414/425-0084, Extension 65 

Fax: 414/425-7513 

fbaumgart@franklin.wi.gov  

 

Grant County 

Terry Loffelholz 

Grant County Zoning and Sanitation 

111 South Jefferson Street #141 

Lancaster, WI 53813-1635 

Phone: 608/723-4394 

Fax: 608/723-6792 

sanitation@co.grant.wi.gov  

 

Green County 

Sara Patterson 

Green County Zoning 

1016 16
th

 Avenue 

Monroe, WI 53566 

Phone: 608/328-9423 

Fax:  608/328-9443 

spatterson@greencountywi.org  

 

Green Lake County 

Melissa Sorenson  

Green Lake Zoning Department 

492 Hill Street, PO Box 3188 

Green Lake, WI 54941 

Phone: 920/294-4028 

Fax: 920/294-4104 

msorenson@co.green-lake.wi.us 

mkirkman@co.green-lake.wi.us  

 

Iowa County 

Ted Weier 

Iowa County Sanitation Department 

Courthouse, 222 North Iowa Street 

Dodgeville, WI 53533 

Phone: 608/935-0330 

Fax: 608/935-3024 

ted.weier@iowacounty.org  

 

 

 

 



 

 

Iron County 

Tom Bergman 

Iron County Land & Zoning Department 

Courthouse, 300 Taconite Street, Suite 115 

Hurley, WI 54534 

Phone: 715/561-5414 

Fax:  715/561-2928 

zoningadmin@ironcountywi.org  

 

Jackson County 

Terry Schmidt 

Jackson County Environmental Health 

   and Zoning Department 

Courthouse, 307 Main Street 

Black River Falls, WI 54615 

Phone: 715/284-0220 

Fax: 715/284-0238 

terry.schmidt@co.jackson.wi.us  

 

Jefferson County 

Rob Klotz 

Jefferson County Zoning Department 

Courthouse, Room 214 

Jefferson, WI 53549 

Phone: 920/674-7130 

Fax: 920/674-7525 

robk@jeffersoncountywi.gov  

 

Juneau County 

David Donnelly 

Juneau County Zoning Department 

650 Prairie Street 

Mauston, WI 53948 

Phone: 608/847-9391 

Fax: 608/847-9560 

ddonnelly@co.juneau.wi.us  

 

Kenosha County 

Marcus Meyer 

Kenosha County Center 

19600 75th Street, PO Box 520 

Bristol, WI 53104-0520 

Phone: 262/857-1895 

Fax: 262/857-6508 

mmeyer@co.kenosha.wi.us  

 

Kewaunee County 

Glenn Selner 

Kewaunee County Zoning Department 

613 Dodge Street 

Kewaunee, WI 54216 

Phone: 920/388-7192 

Fax: 920/388-7195 

selnerg@kewauneeco.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LaCrosse County 

Jim Steinhoff or Douglas Mormann 

LaCrosse County Health Department 

300 4
th

 Street North 

LaCrosse, WI 54601-3299 

Phone: 608/785-9771 

Fax: 608/785-9846 

steinhoff.jim@co.la-crosse.wi.us 

 

Lafayette County 

Troy Maggied 

Lafayette County Zoning Department 

Ag Center 

Darlington, WI 53530 

Phone: 608/776-4830 

Fax:  608/776-4858 

troy.maggied@lafayettecountywi.org  

 

Langlade County 

Duane Haakenson 

Langlade Co Land Records & Regulations Dept 

Resource Center, 837 Clermont Street 

Antigo, WI 54409-0505 

Phone: 715/627-6206 

Fax: 715/627-6281 

rfrisch@co.langlade.wi.us  

 

Lincoln County 

Diane Hanson 

Lincoln County Planning & Zoning Department 

Government Services Building 

801 North Sales Street, Suite 103 

Merrill, WI 54452-1632 

Phone: 715/539-1087 

Fax: 715/539-8325 

dmiller@co.lincoln.wi.us  

 

Manitowoc County 

Peter Tarnowski 

Manitowoc County Planning and 

   Park Commission 

4319 Expo Drive, PO Box 935 

Manitowoc, WI 54221-0610 

Phone: 920/683-4185 

Fax: 920/683-4190 

petetarnowski@co.manitowoc.wi.us  

 

Marathon County 

Dale Dimond 

Marathon County Zoning Department 

210 River Drive 

Wausau, WI 54403-5449 

Phone: 715/261-6028 

Fax:  715/261-4116 

dadimond@mail.co.marathon.wi.us  

 

 

 

 



 

 

Marinette County 

John Lefebvre 

Marinette County Solid Waste and Zoning 

1926 Hall Avenue 

Marinette, WI 54143-1717 

Phone: 715/732-7535 

Fax: 715/715/732-7532 

jlefebvre@marinettecounty.com  

 

Marquette County 

Thomas Onofrey 

Marquette County Zoning Department 

PO Box 21 

Montello, WI 53949 

Phone: 608/297-9136 Extension 3038 

Fax: 608/297-7606 

tonofrey@co.marquette.wi.us  

 

Menominee County 

Jeremy Johnson 

Menominee County Courthouse 

PO Box 279 

Keshena, WI 54135 

Phone: 715/799-5710 

Fax: 715/799-5712 

mencoinspection@hotmail.com  

 

Monroe County 

Alison Elliott 

Monroe County Sanitation Department 

14345 HWY B, Suite 5 

Sparta, WI 54656 

Phone: 608/269-8939 

Fax: 608/268-8795 

aelliott@co.monroe.wi.us  

 

Oconto County 

Patrick Virtues 

Oconto County Zoning Department 

301 Washington Street 

Oconto, WI 54153-1621 

Phone: 920/834-6827 

Fax:  920/834-6821 

pat.virtues@co.oconto.wi.is  

 

Oneida County 

Denise Hoppe 

Oneida County Zoning Department 

PO Box 400 

Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Phone: 715/369-6130 

Fax: 715/369-6268 

dhoppe@co.oneida.wi.us  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Oneida Tribe of Wisconsin 

Inspection Department 

Oneida Tribe of Wisconsin 

PO Box 365 

Oneida, WI 54155 

Phone: 920/869-2214 

 

Outagamie County 

Lesley Roll 

Outagamie County Zoning Department 

410 South Walnut Street 

Appleton, WI 54911 

Phone: 920/832-5255 

Fax:  920/832-4770 

lesley.roll@outagamie.org 

 

Ozaukee County 

Edward J. Pfister 

Ozaukee County Land and Water Management 

Department 

PO Box 994 

Port Washington, WI 53074-0994 

Phone: 262/284-8313 

Fax: 262/284-8367 

epfister@co.ozaukee.wi.us  

 

Pepin County 

John W. Egli 

Pepin County Zoning Department 

740 7th Avenue West, PO Box 39 

Durand, WI 54736 

Phone: 715/672-8897 

Fax: 608/672-8677 

pepza@co.pepin.wi.us  

 

Pierce County 

Jim Kleinhans 

Pierce County Department of  

  Land Management & Records 

414 West Main Street, PO Box 647 

Ellsworth, WI 54011 

Phone: 715/273-6747 

Fax: 715/273-6864 

jkleinha@co.pierce.wi.us  

 

Polk County 

Gary Spanel or Sara McCurdy 

Polk County Zoning Administration 

100 Polk County Plaza, Suite 130 

Balsam Lake, WI 54810 

Phone: 715/485-9279 

Fax: 715/485-9246 

garys@co.polk.wi.us  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Portage County 

Jamie Phillis 

Portage County Planning and Zoning 

Courthouse Annex, 1462 Strongs Avenue 

Stevens Point, WI 54481 

Phone: 715/346-1334 

Fax: 715/346-1677 

phillisj@co.portage.wi.us  

 

Price County 

Amanda McMeekin 

Price County Zoning Department 

Normal Building, Room 205 

104 South Eyder Avenue 

Phillips, WI 54555 

Phone: 715/339-3272 

Fax: 715/339-5295 

zoneclk@co.price.wi.us  

 

Racine County 

Brian Jensen 

Racine County Code Administration Office 

14200 Washington Avenue 

Sturtevant, WI 53177 

Phone: 262/886-8475 

Fax: 262/886-8488 

bjensen@racineco.com  

 

Richland County 

Mike Bindl 

Richland County Zoning Department 

181 West Seminary Street, Room 309 

Richland Center, WI 53581 

Phone: 608/647-2447 

Fax: 608/647-6134 

bindlm@co.richland.wi.us  

 

Rock County 

Karen Cain 

Rock County Environmental Health Department 

PO Box 1088 

Janesville, WI 53547-1088 

Phone: 608/757-5440 

Fax: 608/758-8423 

cain@co.rock.wi.us  

 

Rusk County 

Yvonne Johnson 

Rusk County Zoning Department 

311 East Miner Avenue 

Ladysmith, WI 54848 

Phone: 715/532-2156 

Fax: 715/532-2252 

yvonne@ruskcountywi.us  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

St. Croix County 

Pam Quinn or Ryan Yarrington 

St. Croix Zoning Department 

1101 Carmichael Road 

Hudson, WI 54016 

Phone: 715/386-4680 

Fax: 715/386-4686 

pamq@co.saint-croix.wi.us  

 

Sauk County 

Steve Sorenson or Brian Cunningham 

Sauk County Planning & Zoning Office 

West Square Building, 515 Broadway 

Baraboo, WI 53913 

Phone: 608/355-3285 X3436 

Fax: 608/355-4440 

mwhite@co.sauk.wi.us  

 

Sawyer County 

Eric Wellauer 

Sawyer County Zoning Department 

10610 Main Street, Suite 49 

Hayward, WI 54843 

Phone: 715/634-8288 

Fax: 715/638-3277 

zone.enforce@sawyercountygov.org  

 

Shawano County 

Andy Popp 

Shawano County Zoning Department 

Courthouse, 311 North Main Street 

Shawano, WI 54166 

Phone: 715/526-6766 

Fax: 715/425-5157 

pndbob@co.shawano.wi.us  

 

Sheboygan County 

Matthew Mrochinski 

Sheboygan County Planning & Resources 

Department 

Administration Building, 508 New York Avenue 

Sheboygan, WI 53081-4126 

Phone:  920/459-3060 

Fax:  920/459-1332 

mrochmm@co.sheboygan.wi.us  

 

Taylor County 

Kyle Noonen 

Taylor County Zoning Office 

224 South Second Street 

Medford, WI 54451 

Phone: 715/748-1485 

Fax:  715/748-1415 

larry.peterson@co.taylor.wi.us  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Trempealeau County 

Mark Carlson 

Trempealeau County Department of Land 

Management 

PO Box 67 

Whitehall, WI 54773-9430 

Phone: 715/538-2311 X255 

Fax: 715/538-4132 

klien@tremplocounty.com 

 

Vernon County 

Susan Burkhamer 

Vernon County Zoning 

318 Fairlane Drive Suite 227 

Viroqua, WI 54665 

Phone: 608/637-5271 

Fax: 608/637-8750 

vernonctyzoning@vernoncounty.org  

 

Vilas County  

Dawn Schmidt 

Vilas County Zoning Department 

330 Court Streets 

Eagle River, WI 54521 

Phone: 715/479-3620 

Fax: 715/479-3752 

zoning@co.vilas.wi.us  

 

Walworth County 

Louise Olson 

Walworth County Land Conservation Department 

PO Box 1001, 100 West Walworth Street 

Elkhorn, WI 53121 

Phone: 262/741-4972 

Fax: 262/741-4974 

lolson4@co.walworth.wi.us  

 

Washburn County 

Jacque Avery 

Washburn County Zoning Department 

PO Box 506 

Shell Lake, WI 54871 

Phone: 715/468-4690 

Fax: 715/468-4693 

javery@co.washburn.wi.us  

 

Washington County 

Paul E. Mueller 

Washington County Planning and Parks Department 

333 East Washington Street, Suite 2300 

PO Box 2003 

West Bend, WI 53095-2584 

Phone: 262/335-4445 

Fax:  262/335-6868 

paul.mueller@co.washington.wi.us  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Waukesha County 

Sarah Ward 

Waukesha County Department of Parks and Land Use 

515 West Moreland Boulevard  

Waukesha, WI 53188 

Phone: 262/896-8300 

Fax: 262/896-8298 

sward@waukeshacounty.gov 

 

Waupaca County 

Lara Pagel 

Waupaca County Zoning Department 

811 Harding Street 

Waupaca, WI 54981 

Phone: 715/258-6255 

Fax: 715/258-6212 

lara.pagel@co.waupaca.wi.us  

 

Waushara County 

Terry Dopp-Paukstat 

Waushara County Zoning Office 

PO Box 1109 

Wautoma, WI 54982-1109 

Phone: 920/787-0453 

Fax: 920/787-0425 

terri.courthouse@co.waushara.wi.us  

 

Winnebago County 

Cary Rowe 

Winnebago County Planning and Zoning Office 

PO Box 2808 

Oshkosh, WI 54903-2808 

Phone: 920/236-4844 

Fax: 920/303-3035 

crowe@co.winnebago.wi.us  

 

Wood County 

Julie Akey 

Wood County Office of Zoning 

400 Market Street 

Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495 

Phone: 715/421-8466 

Fax: 715/421-8808 

jakey@co.wood.wi.us 

 

Department Safety & Professional Services 

Jean Joyce 

Safety and Buildings Division 

PO Box 2658 

Madison, WI 53701-2658 

Phone: 608/267-7113 

Fax: 608/267-9723 

jean.joyce@wisconsin.gov  

 

 

 


